SOUTH MORETON

COMMUNITY LED PLAN
SURVEY REPORT

March 2021

r
#| ']

communityfirst §0Jo;

vears

Community First Oxfordshire

South Stables, Worton Rectory Farm,

Worton, Witney, OX29 4SU

P: 01865 883488

W: www.communityfirstoxon.org

Registered in England Company no. 2461552 Registered charity no. 900560



http://www.communityfirstoxon.org/

Contents

ABOUT COMMUNITY FIRST OXFORDSHIRE .......cooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiicce et 3
COMMUNITY-LED PLANNING ...ttt s e 3
AIMS OF THE COMMUNITY SURVEY .....cuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiniiiicc e 3
DISTRIBUTION AND RESPONSE .....ooiiiiiiiiiii s 3
HEADLINE FINDINGS....outiiiiiiiiiiiiii s 4
DETAILED SURVEY RESULTS ...eiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii s 5
PART 1 — LIVING IN SOUTH MORETON ......cccooiiiiiiiiiiiiii 5
PART 2 - COMMUNITY L.ttt 7
PART 3 - ENVIRONMENT ..ottt 14
PART 4 — COMMUNICATIONS AND BUSINESS.......coiiiiiiiiiiiiiii i 20
PART 5= PUBLIC TRANSPORT ...ttt 22
PART 6 — ROADS, TRAFFIC, CRIME, AND PERSONAL SAFETY ...ccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiniiiiiec i, 25
PART 7 —HOUSING AND DEVELOPMENT ..ottt 29
PART 8 — FURTHER COMMENTS, IDEAS, AND OPINIONS.......ccoviiiiiiiiiiiiiiicii e, 32
PART 9 — BACKGROUND INFORMATION.......ooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiic e 34




ABOUT COMMUNITY FIRST OXFORDSHIRE

CFO is a community development charity. We help communities and individuals to identify issues that
affect them and find their own solutions. We support and advise volunteer-led actions in Oxfordshire,
helping hundreds of volunteers fulfil many roles in their communities. We support the principles of
Asset-based Community Development. We think that stronger, more sustainable communities are
built using the skills and gifts that people already have.

COMMUNITY-LED PLANNING

CFO is funded by South Oxfordshire District Council to support community groups undertaking a
Community-led Plan (CLP). Our team has supported over 100 Oxfordshire communities in carrying
out CLP’s and related social action projects.

Community Led Planning (CLP) is an inclusive and effective, step by step comprehensive planning tool
that is structured to support and empower a community to reflect upon, research, identify and
address a range of different social, economic, environmental, and cultural issues. These might include
land use, housing issues, community facilities, play areas, transport and services, or responses to
COVID-19 related challenges.

The community of South Moreton is currently undertaking a Community-Led Plan.

AIMS OF THE COMMUNITY SURVEY

A comprehensive community survey is one of the key means of finding out what residents think about
a range of issues.

The survey is an important part of the evidence base underpinning the plan, with the results helping
guide the next stage of plan-making, including the discussion of priorities and the drafting of the CLP
Action Plan.

CFO, liaising with the CLP Steering Group, prepared the survey questions. CFO analysed the survey
returns and produced this report. CFO also created a Survey Monkey version of the survey to facilitate
online responses.

DISTRIBUTION AND RESPONSE

In order to carry out the Community Survey, 130 questionnaires and Freepost return envelopes
(addressed to CFO) were delivered to South Moreton residences and businesses in December 2020 by
volunteers from South Moreton Parish Council and South Moreton Community Led Plan Steering
Group.

The survey deadline was 31 January 2021.

61 surveys were returned — 48 online and 13 via hard copy




HEADLINE FINDINGS

The following tables give an overview of responses to selection of survey questions. A detailed
breakdown of responses to all questions can be found in in the next section - Detailed Findings.

Top 3 things (by first - Rural nature/access  Top 3 things (by first - Traffic

priority) that people  to countryside priority) that people - Speed of traffic
like about livingin - Peaceand quiet dislike about living - School traffic/
South Moreton - Convenientlocation ;. South Moreton parking

47% of respondents feel FAIRLY INVOLVED IN VILLAGE LIFE

Improved playground facilities for 7-12 year-olds and facilities/ activities for teenagers
were the MOST STRONGLY SUPPORTED FACILITIES FOR YOUNG PEOPLE

The most popular initiative that people would participate in, if possible, in South Moreton:
TREE PLANTING

Top 3 most - Relative peaceand ~ Top 4 measures (by - Remove litter
important things quiet ‘most important’) - Stop vehicles
about living in - Trees/ hedgerows that would benefit ~ damaging verges
South Moreton - Views across the village - Plant more trees

countryside - Tidy up road verges

environment

40% of respondents would
SOMETIMES USE THE BUS SERVICE, if it were possible

45% of respondents would
SOMETIMES USE PUBLIC TRANSPORT TO THEIR USUAL TRAIN STATION
if services were more regularly available

Top 3 road, traffic, and parking concerns
- Parking during school term time at pick-up and drop-off
- Potholes and road subsidence
- Speed of vehicles through village

48% of respondents wish to see NO DEVELOPMENT OF NEW HOUSING in the next decade

Top 3 features for - Proportionate to the  Most supported - Land already
future housing environment types of new occupied (rebuild)
development - Maintain existing housing - By buildings

views and \{istas development (brownfield sites)
- Sympathetic to - Large gardens of
nearby properties existing houses (infill)




DETAILED SURVEY RESULTS

e Total responses: 61

e Note: graphs are based on total responses. Where the total is less than 61, a
respondent(s) declined to answer the question

PART 1 - LIVING IN SOUTH MORETON

1. What three things do you most like about living in South Moreton?

TOTAL RESPONDENTS = 59

1%t choice | 2" choice | 3™ choice Total

Rural nature/access to 20 14 4 38
countryside

Peace and quiet 8 3 3 14
Convenient location 6 5 10 21
Community feel 5 8 10 23
Friendly village 4 2 1 7
The Crown pub 4 7 9 20
Small village 2 1 2 5
Lovely walks 2 2 4
Park 2 2 4
Family and friends 2 3 5
Village in general 1 1 2
Rural but close to towns 1 2 3
No housing estate developments 1 1 2
My home 1 1 1 3
Good neighbours 4 1 5
Pretty 2 2 4
School 2 1 3
Historic character 1 1
No main road through village 1 1
Birdsong 1 1
Easy commute 2 2
General amenities 2 2
Church 1 1
Mill Brook 1 1
Seeing stars at night 1 1




2. What three things do you least like about living in South Moreton?
TOTAL RESPONDENTS = 60

1t choice | 2" choice | 3" choice Total

Traffic
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Speed of traffic

School traffic/ parking
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Lack of shop

Lack of amenities

Poor state of roads

Noise levels

Train noise

Poor public transport links

Badly maintained footpaths
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Lack of decent footpaths in
village
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No cycle/ footpaths connecting
to other villages

Lack of village hall

Parking

School

Concern over more housing
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Inappropriate housing
developments

Proximity to Didcot

==

Proximity to nearby building
work

Pub not being open

Overgrown hedges

BMX track

Noisy dogs
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Mud in winter

Litter

Lack of bus service

Lack of/ poor community spirit

Village politics

No streetlights

School getting bigger

Pub committee decision making

Broadband

Poor maintenance of playground

Lack of teen services
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Farm machines cutting up
verges/ pavements
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Lack of domestic help

Noisy cockerel 1 1

Lack of community activities/ 2 2
events




1 choice | 2" choice | 3™ choice Total
No toddler group 1 1
No football pitch 1 1
State of allotment site 1 1
Dog mess 1 1
Position of noticeboard outside 1 1
Crown
PART 2 - COMMUNITY
3. How involved do you feel in village life?
TOTAL RESPONDENTS = 59
25
20 17
15
10 g 5 .
5
o .
Very involved  Fairly involved Not very Not at all Would like to
involved involved become more
involved

4. Are you familiar with the following workings of the Parish Council, its responsibilities, and
when it meets?
TOTAL RESPONDENTS = 59

40 38 36 37
30
25 20 22 21
20
15
10

5

0

Do you know for what the Do you know who is on Do you know that the PC Do you know that the
PC is responsible (as the PC? meets every other public may attend the PC
distinct from SODC or month? meetings?
0cCC)?

HYes HNo




5. Which are your preferred ways of finding out about what is happening in and around South
Moreton?
TOTAL RESPONDENTS = 60

A periodic e-news et r | 32
South Moreton Facebook |5 28
The Crown | —— 27
Village website | ———— 25
Word of mouth  ——— 22
Village noticeboards | ———— 15
The ‘Link’ Il 9

Posters around the village |— 6

0 5 10 15 20 25 30 35

6. How often do you use the following facilities in South Moreton?
TOTAL RESPONDENTS = 59

Church Parish Safari The Crown The Boxing Recreation Children's Moreton
services council supper Club ground play area Cricket
meetings Club

H Never Annually & Quarterly ® Monthly & Weekly




7. The Crown has been reopened as a village community pub. How would you rate your
experience of your visits to the Crown?
TOTAL RESPONDENTS = 59

38
40
30
20
7 10

O i i B D 2
0 -_— a8 A

1=Notat 2 3 4 5=Very N/A

all happy happy

What improvements/ activities would you like to see (35 respondents):

Shop for essential items 7 Use as focus/ hub for community 6

More events/ meetings 6 Post office 3

Parcel collection/ click & collect 2 First Sunday of month event as café/ 1
communal workspace

Afternoon coffee/ cake for school run 1 Small summer music festival 1

parents

Computer/ printing facility
Disabled toilets

Newspapers

More varied menu

More cost effective light lunches
Different ales more often

Less cliquey

Consolidate as a business first

Community library

Small play area outside

Cater for walkers

Consistent food

Takeaway meals

Bacon sandwiches at weekend
Encourage single people to participate
Be open more

RIR[R[R[R|[R|R|R
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8. How strongly would you support the following facilities for young people in South Moreton, if
they were possible and if money was available? (1=not at all keen, 5=very keen).
TOTAL RESPONDENTS = 56

3.45 3.43 3.43
3.4 3.35
3.35
33
3.25
3.2
3.15
31
Improved playground  Improved playground Facilities and/or Formation of junior
facilities for under 6yrs  facilities for 7-12yrs  activities for teenagers sports clubs
53 RESPONDENTS 56 RESPONDENTS 56 RESPONDENTS 54 RESPONDENTS

H Weighted Average




If in favour, would you be prepared to volunteer help and, if so, in what areas?

Improved playground for under-6s (10 respondents):

Yes 4 Manual labour
Landscaping/ planting trees 1 Keeping area clean
Donation 1 Fundraising

Improved playground for 7-12s (10 respondents):

Manual labour 3 Fundraising
Landscaping/planting trees 1 Keeping area clean
Donation 1 Yes

Procuring/ designing 1

Facilities/activities for teens (6 respondents):

Fundraising 2 Manual labour
Keeping area clean 1 Donation
Coaching 1

Formation of junior sports clubs (4 respondents):

Yes

| 2

| Coaching

10




9. Would you get involved in any of the following suggested new/existing facilities or activities in

South Moreton, if they were possible?
TOTAL RESPONDENTS = 57

Village Christmas tree

Community orchard

Football goal

Allotments

Tree planting

Wildflower area

BMX track

37
Cycle track/walking circuit to adjoining villages

Gym/fitness equipment at the rec 27
17
0 10 15 20 25 30 35 40
HHelplead M Participatein M Support H Notinterested
Other (2 respondents):
Litter picking Churchyard working party 1

Spring/ summer flowers at Triangle

11




10. How would you support the following initiatives if they were started in South Moreton?
TOTAL RESPONDENTS = 59

Use of the churches/chapels in the village for a wider 8
range of village activities a0

South Moreton response plan for emergencies (e.g.
power cuts, flooding...)

List of people prepared to share garden and domestic
equipment

List of volunteers willing to share their skills PAID

List of volunteers willing to share their skills FREE

Village register of skills and expertise

16

Volunteer drivers to doctor/hospital appointments

33

Annual village clean-up program

Good Neighbour Scheme

0 5 10 15 20 25 30 35 40

HHelplead M Participatein M Support ® Notinterested
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11. How important is the church in South Moreton to you for the following uses? (1=not at all

important, 5=very important).
TOTAL RESPONDENTS = 59

Historic buildings - 56 RESPONDENTS
Churchyard/Remembrance - 57 RESPONDENTS
Funerals - 59 RESPONDENTS

Place to hold entertainment - 58 RESPONDENTS
Weddings & blessings - 58 RESPONDENTS
Church bells - 58 RESPONDENTS

Community hub - 57 RESPONDENTS

Baptisms - 56 RESPONDENTS

Worship/spiritual fellowship - 59 RESPONDENTS
Quiet contemplation - 58 RESPONDENTS

B —— 3.84
E——— 3.72
Eesssssss——— 3.63
E—— 3.43
E——  3.43
EEsssssss——— 3.22
Esssssssss—— 3.16
Esssssss——— 3.13
Essss—— 3.07
Esssssss————  3.02

0 0.5 1 1.5 2 2.5 3 3.5 4 4.5
H Weighted Average
Other (2 respondents):
Lack of parking is disadvantage | 1 | Baptist church as village hall? 1
12. About the village school.

TOTAL RESPONDENTS = 59
60 55
50 46
40
30
20 11
10 7

o
Do you have children
at the school?

Have you had
children at the

. i L
[ —
Do you thinkitis Do you think that the Should some of the
good that the village village and the school school facilities be

school? has a school? should work closer available for the
together? wider village?
HYes HNo

Comments (28 respondents):
School hall for village use 14 | School traffic too much/ dangerous 5
Need specific/ improved parking for 4 School now isolated from village 3
parents
Playground for village use 2 Playgroup on weekends 1
More involvement with community 1 Dislike outside lights 1

13




PART 3 - ENVIRONMENT

13. How important to your life here are each of the following? (1=not at all important, 5=very
important).
TOTAL RESPONDENTS = 57

Relative peace and quiet - 57 RESPONDENTS 4,79

Trees/hedgerows around village - 57 RESPONDENTS 4.75

Views from village across countryside - 57 RESPONDENTS 4.75

Footpaths through the village - 56 RESPONDENTS

Py
o
o

Mature trees - 57 RESPONDENTS 4.61

Green spaces within the village - 55 RESPONDENTS 4.49

Living adjacent to working farmland - 57 RESPONDENTS 4.44

Adequate pavements - 57 RESPONDENTS 4.39

Berkshire Downs - 57 RESPONDENTS 4.33

Dark night sky - 55 RESPONDENTS 4.29

The churchyard - 57 RESPONDENTS 4.21

39 4 41 42 43 44 45 46 47 48 49

H Weighted Average

Other (4 respondents):
Need street lights 2 Absence of street lights ok as long as 1
pavements/ roadways in good repair

Footpaths/ hedgerows around village 1

14




14. Which FOUR measures do you think would most benefit the village environment? (Rank in
order of importance from 1-4 with 1=most important).
TOTAL RESPONDENTS = 56

[ K
N
H

[+

Develop wildflower areas
K
s 36

Improve road signage

==
N

=

Esss—————————— 52

LCE-
NN

Improve street furniture

H

———— 18

[ 4 4
[SNSY

Provide more street bins

(4

Iw
H
[+

Plant flowers and shrubs

Plant more trees | 10

Stop vehicles damaging verges

Tidy up road verges |usd 8

Remove Litter 10

o
iy
o

20 30 40 50 60

H1 H2 M3 H4 M Notscored
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15. How would you get involved in the following?
TOTAL RESPONDENTS = 57

Environmental plan for the whole village _

Walking guides _ /

Village character appraisal _ &

Mapping of local biodiversity H 12

Periodic itter picking  —] 35

M2
. 6
Community allotment/garden 29
16
M2
Local group to promote environmental improvements 9
and activities in South Moreton 35
8
i:
. . 22
Wildflower planting schemes 25
6
i:
Bulb planting schemes 19
26
7
. 4
Tree planting schemes 26
22
4
0 5 10 15 20 25 30 35 40

HHelplead W Participatein ®Support H Not interested




16. How would you rate the protection or management of areas around the village? (1=poor,
5=excellent)
TOTAL RESPONDENTS = 57

Condition of waterways/bridges - 56 RESPONDENTS _ 2.75
Management of waterways/bridges - 57 RESPONDENTS _ 2.68
Places at risk from flooding - 57 RESPONDENTS _ 2.67
Footpaths/footbridges around village - 57 265
RESPONDENTS ’
26 262 264 266 268 27 272 274 276
H Weighted Average
Other (9 respondents):
Flooding risk at Bradford Brook 1 Need routine ditching at Millbrook 1
Need routine dredging of village 1 Bridge across brook from sewage field 1
waterways is in poor condition
Bridges often neglected although 1 Footbridge maintenance needed 1
recent repairs noted
Footpaths in poor condition 1 Resurface footpaths 1
Footpaths need to be more accessible | 1 Outfall from sewage farm should be 1
examined and cleaned
Stranglehold of waterway 1
management by EA risks widespread
flooding
17. How often do you use footpaths through and around the village?

TOTAL RESPONDENTS = 57

40
35
30
25
20
15
10

o wu

35
i !

Daily Weekly

8
— :
Monthly Never

17




Other suggestions (11 respondents):

Footpaths badly eroded/ need 3 Improve muddy paths/ areas 3

resurfacing

Hedges need cutting 2 Abide by rights of way 2

Footpath to Didcot would be good 1 Continuation of footpath from Old 1
Cottge to Sands Road would be good

Many paths need widening 1 Gates need paving to stop erosion 1

Gate to field by stream needs moving 1 Deep water to get into daisy field on 1

as often underwater way to Wallingford

Fulscot Bends are lethal 1 Respect livestock in fields 1

Dog poo a big problem 1 Set up volunteer group for 1
maintenance

18. To what extent do you think any of the following are a problem in the village? (1=not at all

serious, 5=very serious).
TOTAL RESPONDENTS = 56

Litter - 56 RESPONDENTS

Dog fouling - 56 RESPONDENTS

Fly tipping - 56 RESPONDENTS

Waste management - 55 RESPONDENTS

Wallingford

0 0.5 1 1.5 2 2.5 3
M Weighted Average
Other (7 respondents):
Litter bad at junction coming in from 1 Litter bad along road from Fulscot 1

bridge to village

Particularly bad at Fulscot Road

1 Litter bad at boxing gym along Mill Lane | 1

Fly tipping in fields nearby

1 Inconsiderate neighbours 1

Reduction in traffic

18




19. In what ways could the village be engaged in looking for deals for green/cheaper energy?

20.

(1=strongly oppose, 5=fully support).
TOTAL RESPONDENTS = 57

4.15

4.09

4.1

4.05

3.95

3.9

3.85

Using renewable sources of  Group buying of energy to
reduce energy bills

energy in your own property

A community renewable
energy scheme

H Weighted Average

Are there specific areas within the village that you consider warrant particular protection

and/or management?

Comments (16 respondents):

Poor condition of roads 3 Poor condition of church, churchyard, 3
Church Lane

Green spaces 2 Verges 2
Footpaths 2 More footpaths to connect village 1
Better management of Millennium 1 More nature areas at rec 1
Wood

Hedges need cutting back 1 Conservation area to maintain 1
Prevent parking/driving on pavements | 1 Protected views 1
Better cycleways 1 Agricultural fields that border village 1
Consideration of lighting of houses 1 Road signage 1
Traffic reduction 1 Noise/ rubbish from boxing gym 1
Mill Brook 1 Millbrook sewerage system 1

19




PART 4 - COMMUNICATIONS AND BUSINESS

21. Where do you work or study?
TOTAL RESPONDENTS = 57

30
25

20
17 16

15

25
14
10
10
i 5 5 5
3 3
0 m Bl e -

| work/study mostly | work/study locally | work 50:50 at home | work/study further Not applicable
from home and away afield

(6]

H Normally ®COVID

22. How would you rate your mobile phone coverage in your house, your garden and around the
village? (1=poor, 5=excellent).
TOTAL RESPONDENTS = 58

4.05
4
4
3.95

3.95

39 3.86
3.85
3.8
3.75

House Garden Village
58 RESPONDENTS 58 RESPONDENTS 56 RESPONDENTS

H Weighted Average

Who is your mobile phone provider?

Comments (47 respondents):

Vodafone 17 | 02 15
EE 11 | Talk Talk 1
Three 1 Giff Gaff 1
BT 1 Sky 1
Virgin 1 PlusNet 1

20




23. For what purposes do you use broadband?
TOTAL RESPONDENTS = 57

Private | 54
Web browsing | 53
Email - | 53
Web phone | 42
Streaming TV media | 17
Social media | 2
Business | 3

I don't use the internet | 1

Who is your broadband provider?

Comments (48 respondents):

BT 26 | Sky 9
Talk Talk 3 EE 2
Vodafone 1 Three 1
PlusNet 1 John Lewis 1
SSE 1 uw 1
Focus Telecom 1 Concept Data Solutions 1

24. How would you rate your broadband speed for each of the purposes for which you use it?
(1=very slow, 5=very fast).
TOTAL RESPONDENTS = 56

Social media - 44 RESPONDENTS _ 3.52
Email - 54 RESPONDENTS | 3.52
Web browsing - 55 RESPONDENTS | 3.10
Private - 56 RESPONDENTS | 3.43
Business - 39 RESPONDENTS _ 3.41
Web phone - 52 RESPONDENTS | 3.2
Streaming TV media - 47 RESPONDENTS _ 3.26

31 315 32 325 33 335 34 345 35 355

H Weighted Average

21




PART 5 - PUBLIC TRANSPORT

25. How often do you currently use the following modes of transport?
TOTAL RESPONDENTS = 57

>0 45 46
45
40 38
35 33 33
- 29
30
24
25 22
20 19 :
15 13 12 12
= 10 10 9
10 7 6
5 5 454 a4 4 3
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M Never HRarely M Sometimes M Often M Almost daily

26. How often would you like to use these modes of transport, if it were possible?
TOTAL RESPONDENTS = 55

40

H Never HRarely M Sometimes ™ Often ®Almost daily
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27. Which, if any, changes to bus services would you welcome?
TOTAL RESPONDENTS = 54

More regular service to Didcot during the day | 25

More regular service to Wallingford _ 25
More flexible services using smaller buses || ——————— 23
Other | 13
Services to stop close to doctors' surgeries ﬁ 10

More regular service to Didcot during the evening ﬁ 6

Bus shelters |l 3

0 5 10 15 20 25 30

Other (4 respondents):

Return from Wallingford in late 1 Buses sychronised with trains 1

evening

Bus to Tesco and/ or Orchard Centre 1 My children would use it if they ran 1
more often

28. If you use the train, which station do you usually use?
TOTAL RESPONDENTS = 56

H Cholsey H Didcot u Other

Other (4 respondents):

Mixture of both | 4 |

23




29. How likely would you be to use public transport to your usual train station if services were
more regularly available?
TOTAL RESPONDENTS = 56

30

25
25
20
15
15
10 7 8
0 —_—
Never Rarely Sometimes Often Almost daily

30. Have you any further comments about public transport to and from South Moreton?

Comments (12 respondents):

Need more, especially for younger 3 Evening service for going out 2

people

Service to Wallingford 2 Service to Cholsey 1

Railway at Wallingford to provide 1 School buses are valuable assets to 1

hourly service to Cholsey community

Dial-a-Ride? 1 Would prefer cycle/ footpaths to more | 1
buses

Practically non-existent 1

24




PART 6 - ROADS, TRAFFIC, CRIME, AND PERSONAL SAFETY

31. How concerned are you with each of the following? (1=not at all concerned, 5=very

concerned).
TOTAL RESPONDENTS = 57

Parking during school term time at drop off and pick up

time - 56 RESPONDENTS

Potholes and road subsidence - 56 RESPONDENTS

Speed of vehicles travelling through village - 56

RESPONDENTS

Volume of traffic passing through village - 56

RESPONDENTS

Parking on village roads - 56 RESPONDENTS

Safety for pedestrians on village roads - 55 RESPONDENTS

Safety for cyclists on local roads - 56 RESPONDENTS

Safety for children playing near village roads (e.g. football,

scooters) - 56 RESPONDENTS

Safety for elderly/those with disabilities/limited mobility

using roads - 56 RESPONDENTS

Size of vehicles passing through village - 56 RESPONDENTS

Lack of off-road parking - 56 RESPONDENTS

Damaged verges - 56 RESPONDENTS

Flooding on local roads - 56 RESPONDENTS

Mud on roads - 55 RESPONDENTS
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4.45

4.43

4.25
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Comments (16 respondents):

School traffic/ parking is a problem/
dangerous

Stationary vehicles with engines idling
at school drop off/ pick up

Parking on pavements

Volume and speed of traffic

Consider 20mph speed limit

Large agricultural vehicles mounting
pavements and speeding

Speed of cars going into boxing gym

Lack of parking

Road resurfacing

Traffic will get worse when new
Wallingford housing development
completed

Traffic calming measures at Astons end
of village

Safer paths through village might
reduce car usage

Children should not be playing near
roads

Flooding by little bridge over Bradford
Brook

Hedges overgrown on Main Road
houses

Hedges overgrown at top of village
towards Didcot

32. How satisfied are you with the current safety of roads in the village? (1=not at all satisfied,
5=very satisfied).
TOTAL RESPONDENTS = 56

Road to North Moreton - 55 RESPONDENTS _ 3.02
Road to Cholsey - 55 RESPONDENTS | 2.03
Road to Didcot - 55 RESPONDENTS | 2.73
Road to Aston Tirrold - 55 RESPONDENTS |l 2.69
High Street - 56 RESPONDENTS | 2.39

0 0.5 1 15 2 2.5 3 35

H Weighted Average

33. Which of these would you like to see in relation to road maintenance? (1=strongly oppose,
5=fully support).
TOTAL RESPONDENTS = 57

More effective road repairs - 55 RESPONDENTS |1 4.67
Cleaner roads and drains - 54 RESPONDENTS | 4.02
Verges uncut, except at road junctions - 54 RESPONDENTS _ 3.5
Pothole repairs paid for by ourselves - 54 RESPONDENTS _ 2.44

0 05 1 15 2 25 3 35 4 45 5

H Weighted Average
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34.

35.

Do you have any other suggestions or concerns about roads, traffic, or road safety, not already

covered above?

Comments (15 respondents):

Traffic calming measures 2 Light up signs for car speed in High St 2
Off-road school parking 2 Villagers should be encouraged to cut 2
back hedges

20mph speed limit 2 25mph speed limit 1
Stricter speed limits in village 1 Speed at Hithercroft 1
Horse riders feel brunt of speeding cars | 1 People use village roads as bypass 1
Pavement needed at bend on High St 1 Prevent people parking on corners 1
Have clearer village entrance/exit to 1 Road to Didcot to have centre road- 1
avoid speeding into village markings

Damage to verges 1 Uncut verges cause dangers 1
Club to get people to strim village 1 School bus 1
verges

School traffic warden 1 Don’t want to ruin rural nature with 1

traffic calming/ road signage

How concerned are you about current levels of crime in the village? (1=not at all concerned,

5=very concerned).
TOTAL RESPONDENTS =57

30
25
19
20
15
10 7

5 -

1-Notatall 2
concerned

28
3
-
L
3 4 5-Very
concerned

27




36. While crime rates are relatively low in South Moreton, personal experiences of crime are
always unpleasant and there are a number of measures which could improve safety and
security further. Which of these would you like to see? (1=strongly oppose, 5=fully support).

TOTAL RESPONDENTS = 54

Publicise and encourage use of the fly-tipping hotline - 54
RESPONDENTS

Encourage every household to join Neighbourhood
Watch - 54 RESPONDENTS

Encourage every household to link to the Thames Valley
Police Community Messaging Service - 53 RESPONDENTS

Publicise and encourage use of websites like
www.dogwatchalert.com for lost and stolen dogs - 53
RESPONDENTS

Publicise and encourage use of the 101 non-emergency
number to tell police about anything suspicious - 54
RESPONDENTS

Encourage everyone to know which neighbours to turn to
in an emergency - 53 RESPONDENTS

Provide regular crime updates on the village website - 54
RESPONDENTS

Encourage every household to tag valuables with a
marker such as Smart Water - 54 RESPONDENTS

Arrange and publicise opportunities to meet local
Community Support Officers in the village - 51
RESPONDENTS

Provide regular crime updates in a monthly newsletter -
54 RESPONDENTS

Encourage use of movement sensitive lighting - 52
RESPONDENTS

o
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37.
how to make the village even safer?

Do you have any other concerns you would like to raise about crime or any suggestions for

Comments (3 respondents):

Get community police office to visit 1
village at school drop off/ pick up times

Use Facebook to share safety 1
information

Don’t force people to comply — allow 1
natural support networks to develop

4.5
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PART 7 - HOUSING AND DEVELOPMENT

38. Which of the following comes closest to what you would like to see in South Moreton in the
next decade?
TOTAL RESPONDENTS = 56

30

27 26
25
20
15
10
3
0 [

| wish to see no
development of new
housing

6]

| only wish to see limited | wish to see substantial
development of new development of new
housing housing

39. Please indicate which type of future development you would support.
TOTAL RESPONDENTS =43

3+ bedroom homes

R — 15
R 15
E—— 15
— 14
] 12
] 12
—

— 7

0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 20

1-2 bedroom homes

Self-build plots

Affordable (Housing Association) rented homes

Retirement/sheltered homes

Shared ownership homes

Other

Private rented homes

Other (12 respondents):

None Village doesn’t have basic 2
infrastructure for additional housing

Individual houses not big No new development unless on existing | 1

developments house plots

Where appropriate and proportionate Up to 3 beds 1

Mixture of all except affordable rented Additional housing would risk wildlife/ | 1

as village doesn’t have amenities to habitats

cope with this

The only houses that are ever built are No point in retirement homes without 1

5 bed executive homes better amenities
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40. How important do you consider the following features for future housing development?
(1=not at all important, 5=very important).
TOTAL RESPONDENTS = 50

Proportionate to the environment - 49 RESPONDENTS _ 4.69
Maintains existing views and vistas - 49 RESPONDENTS _ 4.61
Sympathetic to nearby properties - 49 RESPONDENTS _ 4.57
Meets high environmental standards - 49 RESPONDENTS _ 4.53
Includes off-street parking spaces - 48 RESPONDENTS _ 4.52
Sympathetic to immediate environment - 50 RESPONDENTS _ 4.5
Maintains historic village environment -49 RESPONDENTS _ 4.47
Sympathetic to historic character of nearby premises - 49 4.45
RESPONDENTS I
Sympathetic to historic setting - 49 RESPONDENTS _ 4.45
Takes account of historic pattern of buildings and open 4.41
space - 49 RESPONDENTS — -
Provides adequate plot/garden space - 48 RESPONDENTS _ 4.4
Takes account of road junctions with limited width & _ 4.39

sightlines - 49 RESPONDENTS

Takes account of the absence of pavements - 49
RESPONDENTS

P
(§)

&
N
PN

Use of traditional building materials - 50 RESPONDENTS

Suitable for first time buyers - 49 RESPONDENTS 3.22

Designed to meet needs of older people - 49 RESPONDENTS

Designed to meet needs of people with disabilities - 49
RESPONDENTS

3.16

w
N

05 1 15 2 25 3 35 4 45

o

H Weighted Average

Please list here any other features that you think should be considered.

Other (5 respondents):

Good design so doesn’t look like most | 1 Traditional materials used including 1
new homes in nearby area thatch if adjacent properties thatched
No infill/ loss of green space 1 Views of villagers sought 1

Made to achieve biodiversity netgain, 1
CIL associated with it, subject to
stringent archaeological investigation,

and detailed SUDS design
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41. How strongly would you support or oppose future development on each of the following types
of site? (1=strongly oppose, 5=fully support).
TOTAL RESPONDENTS = 54

On land which is already occupied (rebuild) - 53 3.47
RESPONDENTS R
By buildings e.g. farm buildings (brownfield sites) - 52 3.03
RESPONDENTS I -
Large gardens of existing houses (infill) - 51 2.51
RESPONDENTS I 2
Replacing one house with two or more (infill) - 51 2.35
RESPONDENTS I
On green spaces within the village (greenfield sites) - 51 178
RESPONDENTS I
In fields outside the village curtilage (greenfield sites) - 53 14
RESPONDENTS E—

0.5 1 1.5 2 2.5 3 3.5 4

o

H Weighted Average

42. How important do you consider the following features for future housing development?
(1=not at all important, 5=very important).
TOTAL RESPONDENTS = 54

4.6
4.59
4.58
4.57
4.56
4.55
4.54
4.53
4.52
4.51

Sympathetic to North Wessex Sympatheticto South Moreton’s
Area of Outstanding Natural Conservation Area
Beauty 54 RESPONDENTS
52 RESPONDENTS

H Weighted Average
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PART 8 - FURTHER COMMENTS, IDEAS, AND OPINIONS

43. If you have any further comments, ideas, and opinions, please give them below.
TOTAL RESPONDENTS = 10

Note: some of these comments have been edited for brevity and maintaining confidentiality.

| would support regeneration of recreation ground coupled with limited housing development
next to school and parking to be banned outside school and provided for next to school.

We would rather not see any more houses going up as with Didcot and Wallingford - really
don't think it's needed.

There are already many circular walks around the village. There is no point creating new ones
if there is no money for maintaining existing ones.

Move the kissing gate by the railway accessing the field by the stream and out in a concrete
slab footbridge across the ditch. Plant more trees and pollinator-friendly shrubs along the
recreation area fence line. Create a wildflower area in triangle between footpaths in centre of
village.

Before any more minor, or, major development, further building works commence, there
should be an assessment/ upgrade to the sewage / dirty water system in South Moreton as
well as the road infrastructure and lack of pavements... . Under capacity and excessive rain
fall often results in grey water backing up to properties in Anchor Lane and beyond, as well as
spilling out onto the highway at Copse close. The water treatment works is woefully
inadequate and often has to employ road tankers or river discharge, to alleviate under
capacity.

Improve and use what South Moreton has already! Maintain and manage the Millennium
Wood. Improve and resource the allotments (add water supply) and encourage use. Support
The Crown and keep building its offering as a community Hub. Encourage the cessation of
noisy fireworks (which terrify dogs, cats, and horses). Promote a supplier of quiet fireworks.

New or refurbished building are totally inappropriate for this village.

Speed limit: The new section of High Street and footpath surfaces is a huge improvement... A
much more sensible legal limit for the bend would be 20 mph... On school days a 20 mph limit
along much of the rest of the High Street would seem to be sensible too. If the High Street
was made 20 mph what about beyond that but within the current 30 mph area? There may
be a case for transitioning from 30 mph to 20 mph on entering the village and | anticipate that
could be accommodated — hopefully with minimal additional signage. In the interests of
keeping things simple, make it all 20 mph?

Litter: | would be strongly in favour of the continuation/strengthening of any and all measures

to keep litter around the village to zero (or at least kept to a minimum where it has occurred
inadvertently). Litter seems to be more of an issue alongside the roads into South Moreton.
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There is an appalling amount of litter on the right-hand-side of Hithercroft Road going from
the village to the Cholsey turn. The ditch along this section has many patches of drink cans,
plastic containers, etc. Road-side litter and the results of fly-tipping are surely depressing
sights anywhere (not least in our local AONB)... .

I'm not sure which organisation has responsibility for clearing the litter and fly-tipping waste
from our roadsides, etc, but evidently it is not being done well enough... | recall seeing
voluntary litter-picking on the main road through Brightwell-cum-Sotwell and wonder if this
is something South Moreton might like to consider for its local roads? However, this would
need to be carefully planned and undertaken.

On balance, because itis a common problem (not just around South Moreton), | think it would
be best if the appropriate authority undertook clearance of the build-up of rubbish from our
roadsides and then kept it to a minimum on at least an annual basis. Or we could just wait for
seasonal growth to partially hide the rubbish from sight again. This would be cheaper (at least
in the short run) but what signals would it send out to about environment management
generally?

Playground really does need an update. Better landscaping of recreation field - more shelter,
trees, orchard.

The school generates huge amounts of traffic and inconsiderate drivers — this needs

CONTROLLING urgently. The Crown was set up as a community pub and needs to serve the
needs of the community... .
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PART 9 - BACKGROUND INFORMATION

44. Are you?
TOTAL RESPONDENTS = 56

30 28
25 23
20
15
10 5
5
) I—

Male Female Prefer not to say

45. Please tell us the age of every member of your household.
TOTAL RESPONDENTS =57

39
22 20 21
17
13
6 l 8'

Under 16to24 25to34 35to44 45to54 55to64 65to74 Over75
16

40
35
30
25
2
1
1

o U1 ©O u1 O

46. Which of the following best describes you and the members of your household?
TOTAL RESPONDENTS = 56

Full-time employed

Full-time student _ 33
Retired D 24
Full-time self-employed — 15
Part-time employed — 12
Part-time self-employed _ 8
Homemaker/carer — 7

Long term sick /disabled ’ 1

42

45
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47. Do you have any pets in your household?
TOTAL RESPONDENTS = 42

35
30
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20

33
17
15 12
10 : i
. (I—

Dogs Cats Horses/ponies Other

]

48. Do you have a disability or a long-term health issue that impacts on your day to day life?
TOTAL RESPONDENTS = 56

HYes HNo

49. If ‘yes’, would any of the following help you in your day to day life if they could be made
available?
TOTAL RESPONDENTS = 13

Handyman/odd jobs  |— ©
Gardening | ¢
Pharmacy pick up | 6
Home delivery service from local shops _ 6
Access to postal and banking services | ———————————— 5
Befriending  |— 4

Disabled parking at village events ﬁ 2
Dog walking | 2

Help with internet access |l 1

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
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50. Are you interested in finding out more or helping out with the Community-led Plan? If ‘yes’,
please leave your email address.
TOTAL RESPONDENTS = 22

Details have been sent separately to the Community Led Plan Steering group

51. Would you like to receive a Village Newsletter? If ‘yes’, please leave your email address.
TOTAL RESPONDENTS = 35

Details have been sent separately to the Community Led Plan Steering group
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